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To turn on the device, press and hold the  for a few seconds.

Overview

For more information, please visit www.lg.com  
to view the user guide.

ENGLISH
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Always use a genuine SIM card supplied by the operator.

Installing the SIM card and battery
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Please read these simple guidelines. Not following these 
guidelines may be dangerous or illegal.

Important information about the device
•	The device apps, services, illustrations and content may differ 

depending on the area, service provider, software version and 
device, and are subject to change without notice.

Exposure to radio frequency energy
Radio wave exposure and Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) 
information. 
This device has been designed to comply with applicable safety 
requirements for exposure to radio waves. These requirements 
are based on scientific guidelines that include safety margins 
designed to assure the safety of all persons, regardless of age 
and health.
•	The radio wave exposure guidelines employ a unit of 

measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. 
Tests for SAR are conducted using standardised methods with 

the device transmitting at its highest certified power level in all 
used frequency bands.
•	While there may be differences between the SAR levels of 

various LG device models, they are all designed to meet the 
relevant guidelines for exposure to radio waves.
•	The SAR limit recommended by the International Commission 

on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) is 2 W/kg 
averaged over 10 g of tissue.
•	The highest SAR value for this model tested for use at the 

ear is 0.556 W/kg (10 g) and when worn on the body is 
1.270 W/kg (10 g).
•	This device meets RF exposure guidelines when used either 

in the normal use position against the ear or when positioned 
at least 5 mm away from the body. When a carry case, belt 
clip or holder is used for body-worn operation, it should 
not contain metal and should position the product at least 
5 mm away from your body. In order to transmit data files 
or messages, this device requires a quality connection to 

Guidelines for safe and efficient use
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the network. In some cases, transmission of data files or 
messages may be delayed until such a connection is available. 
Ensure the above separation distance instructions are followed 
until the transmission is completed.

Product care and maintenance
•	Always use genuine LG batteries, chargers and accessories 

approved for use with this particular device model. The use 
of any other types may invalidate any approval or warranty 
applying to the device and may be dangerous.
•	Do not disassemble this unit. Take it to a qualified service 

technician when repair work is required.
•	Repairs under warranty, at LG’s discretion, may include 

replacement parts or boards that are either new or 
reconditioned, provided that they have functionality equal to 
that of the parts being replaced.
•	Keep away from electrical appliances such as TVs, radios and 

personal computers.

•	The unit should be kept away from heat sources such as 
radiators or cookers.
•	Do not drop the device or cause impacts to the device.
•	Do not subject this unit to mechanical vibration or shock.
•	Switch off the device in any area where you are required to 

by special regulations. For example, do not use your device in 
hospitals as it may affect sensitive medical equipment.
•	Do not handle the device with wet hands while it is being 

charged. It may cause an electric shock and can seriously 
damage your device.
•	Do not charge a handset near flammable material as the 

handset can become hot and create a fire hazard.
•	Use a dry cloth to clean the exterior of the unit (do not use 

solvents such as benzene, thinner or alcohol).
•	Do not charge the device when it is on soft furnishings.
•	The device should be charged in a well ventilated area.
•	Do not subject this unit to excessive smoke or dust.
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•	Do not keep the device next to credit cards or transport 
tickets. It can affect the information on the magnetic strips.
•	Do not tap the screen with a sharp object as it may damage 

the device.
•	Do not expose the device to liquid or moisture.
•	Do not use, touch or attempt to remove or fix broken, chipped 

or cracked glass. Damage to the glass display due to abuse or 
misuse is not covered under the warranty.
•	Your device is an electronic device that generates heat during 

normal operation. Extremely prolonged, direct skin contact in 
the absence of adequate ventilation may result in discomfort 
or minor burns. Therefore, use care when handling your device 
during or immediately after operation.
•	If your device gets wet, immediately unplug it to dry off 

completely. Do not attempt to accelerate the drying process 
with an external heating source, such as an oven, microwave 
or hair dryer.

•	The liquid in your wet device, changes the colour of the 
product label inside your device. Damage to your device as a 
result of exposure to liquid is not covered under your warranty.

Efficient device operation
•	Do not use your mobile phone near medical equipment 

without requesting permission. Please consult your doctor to 
determine if operation of your phone may interfere with the 
operation of your medical device.
•	Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that you leave at least 

15 cm of space between other devices and a pacemaker to 
avoid potential interference with the pacemaker.
•	This device may produce a bright or flashing light.
•	Some hearing aids might be disturbed by devices.
•	Use your device in temperatures between 0 ºC and 40 ºC, 

if possible. Exposing your device to extremely low or high 
temperatures may result in damage, malfunction, or even 
explosion.



Guidelines for safe and efficient use (continued)

6

Road safety
Check the laws and regulations on the use of devices in the 
area when you drive.
•	Do not use a hand-held device while driving.
•	Give full attention to driving.
•	Pull off the road and park before using it.
•	RF energy may affect some electronic systems in your vehicle 

such as car stereos and safety equipment.
•	When your vehicle is equipped with an air bag, do not 

obstruct with installed or portable wireless equipment. It 
can cause the air bag to fail or cause serious injury due to 
improper performance.
•	If you are listening to music whilst out and about, please 

ensure that the volume is at a reasonable level so that you are 
aware of your surroundings. This is of particular importance 
when near roads.

Avoid damage to your hearing

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at 
high volume levels for long periods.

Excessive sound pressure from earphones and 
headphones can cause hearing loss.

Glass Parts
Some parts of your device are made of glass. This glass could 
break if your device is dropped on a hard surface or receives a 
substantial impact. If the glass breaks, do not touch or attempt 
to remove it. Stop using your device until the glass is replaced 
by an authorised service provider.

Blasting area
Do not use the device where blasting is in progress. Observe 
restrictions and follow any regulations or rules.
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Potentially explosive atmospheres
•	Do not use your device at a refueling point.
•	Do not use near fuel or chemicals.
•	Do not transport or store flammable gas, liquid or explosives 

in the same compartment of your vehicle as your device or 
accessories.

In aircraft
Wireless devices can cause interference in aircraft.
•	Turn your device off before boarding any aircraft.
•	Do not use it on the ground without permission from the crew.

Children
Keep the device in a safe place out of the reach of small 
children. It includes small parts which may cause a choking 
hazard if detached.

Emergency calls
Emergency calls may not be available on all mobile networks. 
Therefore you should never depend solely on your device for 
emergency calls. Check with your local service provider.

Battery information and care
•	Do not disassemble or short-circuit the battery.
•	Keep the metal contacts of the battery clean.
•	Replace the battery when it no longer provides acceptable 

performance. The battery pack may be recharged hundreds of 
times before it needs replacing.
•	Do not expose the battery charger to direct sunlight or use it 

in high humidity, such as in the bathroom.
•	Do not leave the battery in hot or cold places, as this may 

deteriorate battery performance.
•	Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. 

Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.
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•	If you need to replace the battery, take it to the nearest 
authorised LG Electronics service point or dealer for 
assistance.
•	Always unplug the charger from the wall socket after 

the device is fully charged to save unnecessary power 
consumption of the charger.
•	Make sure that no sharp-edged items such as animal’s teeth 

or nails, come into contact with the battery. This could cause 
a fire.

Trademarks
•	Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 

worldwide.
•	Wi-Fi® and the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of the 

Wi-Fi Alliance.

Open Source Software Notice Information
To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other 
open source licenses, that is contained in this product, please 
visit http://opensource.lge.com.
In addition to the source code, all referred license terms, 
warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are available for 
download.
LG Electronics will also provide open source code to you on 
CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost of performing such 
distribution (such as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) 
upon email request to opensource@lge.com. This offer is valid 
for three (3) years from the date on which you purchased the 
product.

Regulatory information  
(Regulation ID number, E-labeling, etc.)
For regulatory details, go to Settings > General > Regulatory & 
Safety on your phone.

http://opensource.lge.com
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HOW TO UPDATE YOUR DEVICE
Access to latest firmware releases, new software functions and 
improvements.
•	Select the software update in settings menu on your device.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Hereby, LG Electronics declares that this LG-M160 product is in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
A copy of the Declaration of Conformity can be found at 
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Contact office for compliance of this product
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands
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Disposal of your old appliance
1	 �This crossed-out wheeled bin symbol indicates 

that waste electrical and electronic products 
(WEEE) should be disposed of separately from the 
municipal waste stream.

2	 �Old electrical products can contain hazardous 
substances so correct disposal of your old 
appliance will help prevent potential negative 
consequences for the environment and human 
health. Your old appliance may contain reusable 
parts that could be used to repair other products, 
and other valuable materials that can be recycled 
to conserve limited resources.

3	 �You can take your appliance either to the shop 
where you purchased the product, or contact your 
local government waste office for details of your 
nearest authorised WEEE collection point. For 
the most up to date information for your country 
please see www.lg.com/global/recycling

Disposal of waste batteries/accumulators
1	� This symbol may be combined with chemical 

symbols for mercury (Hg), cadmium (Cd) or lead 
(Pb) if the battery contains more than 0.0005% 
of mercury, 0.002% of cadmium or 0.004% of 
lead.

2	� All batteries/accumulators should be disposed 
separately from the municipal waste stream via 
designated collection facilities appointed by the 
government or the local authorities.

3	� The correct disposal of your old batteries/
accumulators will help to prevent potential 
negative consequences for the environment, 
animal and human health.

4	� For more detailed information about disposal of 
your old batteries/accumulators, please contact 
your city office, waste disposal service or the shop 
where you purchased the product.
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Pour allumer l’appareil, appuyez de manière prolongée sur la touche  quelques secondes.

Présentation

Rendez-vous sur www.lg.com pour consulter le 
guide de l’utilisateur et plus d’informations.

FRANÇAIS
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Installation de la carte SIM et de la batterie

1 2 3

Utilisez toujours une carte SIM authentique fournie par l’opérateur.
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Veuillez lire ces recommandations. Leur non-respect peut s’avérer 
dangereux, voire illégal.

Informations importantes sur l'appareil
•	Les applications, services, illustrations et contenus de l'appareil 

peuvent varier selon la région, le fournisseur de service, la version 
du logiciel et l'appareil, et sont modifiables sans préavis.

Exposition aux radiofréquences
Informations sur l’exposition aux ondes radio et sur le débit 
d’absorption spécifique (SAR, Specific Absorption Rate). 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité relatives à 
l’exposition aux ondes radio. Ces exigences sont basées sur des 
recommandations scientifiques qui comprennent des marges de 
sécurité destinées à garantir la sécurité de toutes les personnes, 
quels que soient leur âge et leur condition physique.
•	Les recommandations relatives à l’exposition aux ondes radio 

utilisent une unité de mesure connue sous le nom de débit 
d’absorption spécifique (DAS). Les tests de mesure du DAS sont 

effectués à l’aide de méthodes normalisées, en utilisant le niveau 
de puissance certifié le plus élevé de l’appareil, dans toutes les 
bandes de fréquence utilisées.
•	Même si tous les modèles d’appareils LG ne présentent pas 

les mêmes niveaux de DAS, ils sont tous conformes aux 
recommandations appropriées en matière d’exposition aux ondes 
radio.
•	La limite de DAS recommandée par l’ICNIRP (Commission 

internationale de protection contre les rayonnements non 
ionisants) est de 2 W/kg en moyenne sur 10 grammes de tissu 
humain.
•	La valeur DAS la plus élevée pour ce modèle a été mesurée 

à 0,556 W/kg (10 g) pour une utilisation à l’oreille et à 
1,270 W/kg (10 g) quand il est porté au niveau du corps.
•	Cet appareil est conforme aux directives en matière d’exposition 

aux fréquences radioélectriques lorsqu’il est utilisé soit dans sa 
position normale contre l’oreille, soit à une distance minimale de 
5 mm du corps. Lorsqu’un étui, un clip ceinture ou un support 

Recommandations pour une utilisation sûre et efficace
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est utilisé à des fins de transport, il ne doit pas contenir de parties 
métalliques et doit garantir une distance minimale de 5 mm entre 
le produit et le corps. Pour pouvoir transmettre des fichiers de 
données ou des messages, cet appareil requiert une connexion 
de qualité au réseau. Dans certains cas, la transmission de fichiers 
de données ou de messages peut être retardée jusqu’à ce qu’une 
telle connexion soit possible. Veillez à bien suivre les instructions 
relatives à la distance de séparation pour l’établissement de la 
transmission.

Entretien et réparation
•	Utilisez uniquement des batteries, chargeurs et accessoires LG 

authentiques et agréés pour ce modèle d’appareil. L’utilisation de 
tous autres types peut annuler tout accord ou garantie applicable 
à l’appareil et s’avérer dangereuse.
•	Ne démontez pas le téléphone. Si une réparation s’avère 

nécessaire, confiez-le à un technicien qualifié.
•	Les réparations couvertes par cette garantie peuvent inclure, à la 

discrétion de LG, des pièces ou circuits de remplacement neufs 

ou reconditionnés, sous réserve que leurs fonctionnalités soient 
équivalentes à celles des pièces remplacées.
•	Tenez votre téléphone éloigné des appareils électriques, tels que 

téléviseurs, postes radio et ordinateurs personnels.
•	Ne placez pas votre téléphone à proximité de sources de chaleur, 

telles qu’un radiateur ou une cuisinière.
•	Ne laissez pas tomber l'appareil, ne cognez pas l'appareil.
•	Ne soumettez pas votre téléphone à des vibrations mécaniques 

ou à des chocs.
•	Éteignez votre appareil dans les zones où des règlements spéciaux 

l’exigent. Par exemple, n’utilisez pas votre appareil dans les 
hôpitaux, car celui-ci pourrait perturber le bon fonctionnement des 
équipements médicaux sensibles.
•	Si vos mains sont humides, ne manipulez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il 

est en cours de charge. Ceci peut provoquer une décharge 
électrique et endommager gravement votre appareil.
•	Ne mettez pas un téléphone en charge à proximité de matières 

inflammables car il pourrait chauffer et déclencher un incendie.
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•	Pour nettoyer l’extérieur du combiné, utilisez un chiffon sec. 
N’utilisez pas de solvant, tel que du benzène, un diluant ou de 
l’alcool.
•	Ne rechargez pas l’appareil lorsqu’il est posé sur du tissu.
•	Rechargez l’appareil dans une zone bien ventilée.
•	N’exposez pas le téléphone à de la fumée ou de la poussière en 

quantité excessive.
•	Ne placez pas votre appareil à proximité de cartes de crédit ou de 

titres de transport, car il pourrait altérer les données des bandes 
magnétiques.
•	Ne touchez pas l’écran avec un objet pointu qui risquerait 

d’endommager l’appareil.
•	Ne mettez pas l’appareil en contact avec des liquides ou des 

éléments humides.
•	Évitez d’utiliser, de toucher ou de tenter de retirer ou de réparer du 

verre cassé, ébréché ou fissuré. Un endommagement de l’écran 
en verre causé par une utilisation abusive ou incorrecte n’est pas 
couvert par la garantie.

•	Votre appareil est un appareil électronique qui génère de 
la chaleur en fonctionnement normal. Lors d’une utilisation 
prolongée dans un environnement mal ventilé, le contact direct 
avec la peau peut provoquer une gêne ou des brûlures bénignes. 
Manipulez dès lors votre appareil avec précaution lors de son 
fonctionnement ou immédiatement après utilisation.
•	Si votre appareil est mouillé, débranchez-le immédiatement et 

laissez-le sécher totalement. Ne tentez pas d’accélérer le séchage 
avec une source de chaleur externe (four classique ou micro-
ondes, sèche-cheveux...).
•	Le liquide contenu dans votre appareil lorsqu’il est mouillé 

modifie la couleur de l’étiquette produit se trouvant à l’intérieur 
de l’appareil. Un endommagement de l’appareil consécutif à une 
exposition à des liquides n’est pas couvert par la garantie.
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Fonctionnement optimal de l’appareil
•	N’utilisez pas votre appareil à proximité d’équipements médicaux 

sans autorisation. Demandez l’avis de votre médecin afin de 
déterminer si le fonctionnement de votre téléphone est susceptible 
d’interférer avec le fonctionnement de votre appareil médical.
•	Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent de 

maintenir une distance minimale de 15 cm entre un stimulateur 
cardiaque et tout autre appareil afin de prévenir toute interférence.
•	Cet appareil peut produire une lumière forte ou clignotante.
•	Les appareils peuvent nuire au bon fonctionnement de certaines 

prothèses auditives.
•	Utilisez si possible votre appareil dans une plage de températures 

comprise entre 0 ºC et 40 ºC. Exposer votre appareil à des 
températures extrêmement basses ou hautes peut l’endommager 
ou provoquer des dysfonctionnements, voire le faire exploser.

Sécurité au volant
Vérifiez les lois et règlements en vigueur en matière d’utilisation des 
appareils dans la zone où vous conduisez.
•	N’utilisez pas d’appareil portatif en conduisant.
•	Concentrer toute votre attention sur la conduite.
•	Quittez la route et garez-vous avant de l'utiliser.
•	Les radiofréquences peuvent affecter certains systèmes 

électroniques de votre véhicule motorisé, tels que le système audio 
stéréo ou les équipements de sécurité.
•	Lorsque votre véhicule est équipé d’un airbag, ne gênez pas son 

déclenchement avec un équipement sans fil portable ou fixe. 
Il risquerait de l’empêcher de s’ouvrir ou provoquer de graves 
blessures en raison de performances inadéquates.
•	Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique en extérieur, veuillez 

vous assurer que le volume n’est pas trop élevé de façon 
à bien entendre ce qu’il se passe autour de vous. Ceci est 
particulièrement important à proximité des routes.
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Évitez toute nuisance auditive
Afin d’éviter des dommages auditifs éventuels, ne pas 
écouter à un niveau sonore élevé pendant une longue 
durée.

Un volume sonore trop élevé provenant des vos 
écouteurs (oreillettes, casques) pourrait entraîner 
d’éventuels dommages auditifs.

Parties en verre
Certaines parties de votre dispositif sont en verre. Ce verre pourrait 
se briser en cas de chute sur une surface dure ou d’impact violent. 
Dans ce cas, évitez de toucher ou de retirer le verre brisé. N’utilisez 
plus votre dispositif jusqu’à ce que ce verre soit remplacé par un 
fournisseur de service agréé.

Zone de déminage
N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque des opérations de dynamitage sont 
en cours. Respectez les restrictions, les règlements et les lois en 
vigueur.

Zones à atmosphère explosive
•	N’utilisez pas votre appareil dans une station-service.
•	N’utilisez pas votre téléphone à proximité de carburant ou de 

produits chimiques.
•	Ne transportez pas ou ne stockez pas des produits dangereux, des 

liquides ou des gaz inflammables dans le même compartiment de 
votre voiture que votre appareil ou ses accessoires.

En avion
Les appareils sans fil peuvent générer des interférences dans les 
avions.
•	Éteignez votre appareil avant d’embarquer dans un avion.
•	Ne l’utilisez pas au sol sans autorisation de l’équipage.
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Enfants
Conservez l’appareil dans un endroit sûr, hors de portée des 
enfants. En effet, un enfant risquerait de s’étouffer avec les petites 
pièces.

Appels d’urgence
Il est possible que les numéros d’urgence ne soient pas disponibles 
sur tous les réseaux de téléphonie mobile. Vous ne devez donc 
pas dépendre uniquement de votre appareil pour passer un appel 
d’urgence. Renseignez-vous auprès de votre opérateur.

Informations sur la batterie et précautions d’usage
•	Ne démontez pas et ne courtcircuitez pas la batterie.
•	Les contacts métalliques de la batterie doivent toujours rester 

propres.
•	Procédez au remplacement de la batterie lorsque celle-ci 

n’offre plus des performances acceptables. La batterie peut être 
rechargée des centaines de fois avant qu’un remplacement ne 

soit nécessaire.
•	N’exposez pas le chargeur de la batterie au rayonnement direct 

du soleil. 
•	N’exposez pas l’appareil à des températures élevées ou basses, 

cela pourrait affecter les performances de la batterie.
•	La batterie risque d’exploser si vous la remplacez par un modèle 

inadéquat. Mettez la batterie au rebut conformément aux 
instructions.
•	Si la batterie est hors d’usage, veuillez la rapporter au service 

après-vente ou au revendeur LG Electronics agréé le plus proche.
•	Débranchez systématiquement le chargeur de la prise murale 

lorsque l’appareil est complètement chargé pour éviter toute 
consommation d’énergie inutile.
•	Tenez la batterie hors de portée des animaux et de leurs crocs ou 

griffes, ainsi que des objets pointus en général. Le non-respect de 
cette consigne peut entraîner un incendie.
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Marques commerciales
•	Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dans 

le monde entier.
•	Wi-Fi® et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de 

Wi-Fi Alliance.

Informations sur les logiciels libres
Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence publique générale, 
la licence publique générale limitée, la licence publique Mozilla 
ou les autres licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur 
http://opensource.lge.com.
En plus du code source, tous les termes de la licence, ainsi que les 
exclusions de responsabilité et les droits d’auteur, sont disponibles 
au téléchargement.
LG Electronics propose de vous fournir le code open source sur 
CD-ROM en échange des coûts couvrant cet envoi, notamment 
le coût du support, des frais de port et de prise en charge, une 
fois la demande reçue par LG Electronics à l’adresse suivante : 
opensource@lge.com. La validité de cette offre est de trois (3) ans à 
partir de la date d’achat du produit.

http://opensource.lge.com
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Infos réglementaires (numéro d'identification 
réglementaire, étiquetage électronique, etc.)
Pour connaître les informations concernant la réglementation et la 
sécurité, aller à Paramètres > Général > Réglementations et sécurité 
sur votre téléphone.

COMMENT METTRE À JOUR VOTRE APPAREIL
Accès aux dernières versions du micrologiciel et aux nouvelles 
fonctions et améliorations du logiciel.
•	Sélectionnez la mise à jour logicielle dans le menu Paramètres 

de votre appareil.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
Par la présente, LG Electronics déclare que le produit LG-M160 est 
conforme aux exigences fondamentales et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. 
Consultez la Déclaration de conformité sur  
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Contactez notre service pour connaître les normes 
auxquelles ce produit est conforme
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands
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Recyclage de votre ancien appareil
1	� Ce symbole de poubelle barrée d’une croix indique 

que votre équipement électrique et électronique (EEE) 
ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il 
doit faire l’objet d’un tri et d’une collecte sélective 
séparée.

2	� Les équipements électriques que vous jetez peuvent 
contenir des substances dangereuses. Il est donc 
important de les jeter de façon appropriée afin 
d’éviter des impacts négatifs sur l’environnement et 
la santé humaine. L’équipement que vous jetez peut 
également contenir des pièces réutilisables pour la 
réparation d’autres produits ainsi que des matériaux 
précieux pouvant être recyclés pour préserver les 
ressources de la planète.

3	� Vous pouvez rapporter votre appareil au commerçant 
qui vous l’a vendu ou contacter votre collectivité 
locale pour connaitre les points de collecte de votre 
EEE. Vous trouverez également des informations 
à jour concernant votre pays en allant sur 
www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

Recyclage des batteries/accumulateurs usagés
1	� Ce symbole peut être associé aux symboles 

chimiques du mercure (Hg), du cadmium (Cd) ou du 
plomb (Pb) si la batterie contient plus de 0,0005 % 
de mercure, 0,002 % de cadmium ou 0,004 % de 
plomb.

2	� Les batteries/accumulateurs doivent être jetés 
séparément, dans les déchetteries prévues à cet effet 
par votre municipalité ou être rapportés dans un 
magasin de téléphonie mobile.

3	� La mise au rebut de vos batteries/accumulateurs 
dans une poubelle appropriée ou dans un magasin 
de téléphonie mobile aidera à réduire les risques pour 
l’environnement et votre santé.

4	� Pour plus d’informations concernant le recyclage de 
vos batteries/accumulateurs, veuillez contacter votre 
mairie, le service des ordures ménagères ou encore le 
magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.
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Drücken und halten Sie die Taste  für einige Sekunden, um das Gerät einzuschalten.

Übersicht

Weitere Informationen und das Benutzerhandbuch 
finden Sie unter www.lg.com.

DEUTSCH
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Einsetzen der SIM-Karte und des Akkus

1 2 3

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich originale SIM-Karten vom Netzbetreiber.
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Lesen Sie diese einfachen Richtlinien sorgfältig durch. Die 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Richtlinien kann gefährlich oder 
gesetzeswidrig sein.

Wichtige Informationen zum Gerät
•	Die Apps, Services, Illustrationen und Inhalte des Geräts können je 

nach Region, Dienstanbieter, Softwareversion und Gerät variieren 
und unterliegen Änderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung.

Sicherheitshinweis über die Einwirkung 
elektromagnetischer Energie im Radiofrequenzbereich
Informationen zur Einwirkung elektromagnetischer Felder und zur 
Spezifischen Absorptionsrate (SAR).
Dieses Gerät entspricht den geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen 
hinsichtlich der Einwirkung elektromagnetischer Felder. Diese 
Bestimmungen basieren auf wissenschaftlichen Richtlinien, die 
auch Sicherheitsabstände definieren, um eine gesundheitliche 
Gefährdung von Personen (unabhängig von Alter und allgemeinem 
Gesundheitszustand) auszuschließen.

•	In den Richtlinien hinsichtlich der Einwirkung elektromagnetischer 
Felder wird eine Maßeinheit verwendet, die als Spezifische 
Absorptionsrate bzw. SAR bezeichnet wird. Der SAR-Wert wird 
mit standardisierten Testmethoden ermittelt, bei denen das Gerät 
in allen getesteten Frequenzbändern mit der höchsten zulässigen 
Sendeleistung betrieben wird.
•	Auch wenn Unterschiede zwischen den SAR-Werten 

verschiedener LG-Gerätemodelle bestehen, entsprechen sie in 
jedem Fall den geltenden Richtlinien hinsichtlich der Einwirkung 
elektromagnetischer Felder.
•	Der von der Internationalen Kommission für den Schutz vor 

nichtionisierenden Strahlen (International Commission on Non-
lonizing Radiation Protection, ICNIRP) empfohlene SAR-Grenzwert 
liegt bei 2 W/kg gemittelt über zehn (10) Gramm Gewebe.
•	Der höchste für dieses Modell ermittelte SAR-Wert bei 

Verwendung am Ohr liegt bei 0,556 W/kg (10 g) bzw. 1,270 W/kg 
(10 g), wenn das Gerät am Körper getragen wird.
•	Dieses Gerät entspricht den Sicherheitsstandards hinsichtlich der 

Strahlenbelastung bei normaler Verwendung am Ohr oder wenn 

Richtlinien für den sicheren und effizienten Gebrauch
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der Abstand vom Körper mindestens 5 mm beträgt. Tragetaschen, 
Gürtelclips oder Vorrichtungen zum Tragen des mobilen Geräts 
am Körper dürfen kein Metall enthalten und müssen das Gerät 
in einem Abstand von mindestens 5 mm vom Körper halten. 
Um Dateien oder Nachrichten übertragen zu können, benötigt 
dieses Gerät eine gute Netzverbindung. In einigen Fällen wird 
die Übertragung von Dateien und Nachrichten verzögert, bis die 
Netzverbindung entsprechend gut ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
oben genannte Abstand eingehalten wird, bis die Übertragung 
abgeschlossen ist.

Pflege und Wartung des Telefons
•	Verwenden Sie immer original LG-Akkus, -Ladegeräte und 

-Zubehörteile, die für die Verwendung mit genau diesem Modell 
zugelassen sind. Die Verwendung anderer Teile kann zum 
Erlöschen der Zulassungen oder Garantien für dieses Gerät führen 
und gefährlich sein.
•	Öffnen Sie dieses Mobiltelefon nicht. Sollten Reparaturen erforderlich 

sein, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Kundendienstmitarbeiter.

•	LG ist berechtigt, bei Reparaturen im Rahmen der Garantie neue 
oder überholte Ersatzteile oder Platinen zu verwenden, sofern 
diese über den gleichen Funktionsumfang verfügen wie die zu 
ersetzenden Teile.
•	Benutzen Sie dieses Mobiltelefon nicht in der Nähe elektrischer 

Geräte (z. B. Fernsehgeräte, Radios, PCs).
•	Halten Sie das Telefon von Wärmequellen wie Heizungen oder 

Herdplatten fern.
•	Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, und vermeiden Sie starke 

Stoßeinwirkungen auf das Gerät.
•	Setzen Sie das Telefon keinen starken Erschütterungen oder 

Stößen aus.
•	Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn dies aufgrund von jeweils 

geltenden Bestimmungen erforderlich ist. Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät 
beispielsweise nicht in Krankenhäusern, da sonst die Funktionalität 
empfindlicher medizinischer Geräte beeinträchtigt werden kann.
•	Fassen Sie das Gerät während des Ladevorgangs nicht mit nassen 

Händen an. Es besteht sonst Stromschlaggefahr, auch kann das 
Gerät schwer beschädigt werden.
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•	Laden Sie das Telefon nicht in der Nähe von entflammbarem 
Material auf, da das Telefon heiß werden kann und somit eine 
Brandgefahr darstellt.
•	Reinigen Sie das Gerät außen mit einem trockenen Tuch (verwenden 

Sie keine Lösungsmittel wie Benzin, Verdünner oder Alkohol).
•	Legen Sie das Gerät beim Aufladen nicht auf Polstermöbel.
•	Das Gerät sollte in einer gut belüfteten Umgebung aufgeladen 

werden.
•	Bewahren Sie das Telefon nicht in sehr verrauchten oder staubigen 

Umgebungen auf.
•	Bewahren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Gegenständen mit 

Magnetstreifen (Kreditkarten, Flugtickets usw.) auf, da andernfalls 
die auf dem Magnetstreifen gespeicherten Informationen 
beschädigt werden könnten.
•	Berühren Sie das Display nicht mit spitzen oder scharfen 

Gegenständen; andernfalls kann das Gerät beschädigt werden.
•	Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe aus.

•	Berühren, entfernen oder reparieren Sie nicht zerbrochenes oder 
gesprungenes Glas. Schäden am Glas-Display aufgrund von 
Missbrauch fallen nicht unter die Garantiebedingungen.
•	Dies ist ein elektronisches Gerät, das sich bei normalem 

Betrieb erhitzt. Besteht anhaltender, direkter Hautkontakt ohne 
angemessene Belüftung, kann es zu Beschwerden oder leichten 
Verbrennungen kommen. Gehen Sie daher während und direkt 
nach dem Betrieb vorsichtig mit Ihrem Gerät um.
•	Falls Ihr Gerät nass wird, müssen Sie es sofort vom Netz trennen 

und vollständig trocknen lassen. Versuchen Sie nicht, das 
Trocknen mit einer externen Heizquelle, wie Ofen, Mikrowelle oder 
Haartrockner, zu beschleunigen.
•	Die Flüssigkeit in Ihrem nassen Gerät ändert die Farbe der 

Produktkennzeichnung in Ihrem Gerät. Geräteschaden, der 
aufgrund des Eindringens von Flüssigkeiten entsteht, fällt nicht 
unter die Garantiebedingungen.
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Effizienter Betrieb des Geräts
•	Verwenden Sie das Mobiltelefon nicht unerlaubt in der Nähe 

medizinischer Geräte. Bitte besprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt, ob die 
Verwendung Ihres Telefons Störungen Ihres medizinischen Geräts 
verursachen kann.
•	Hersteller von Herzschrittmachern empfehlen, dass ein 

Mindestabstand von 15 cm zwischen anderen Geräten und einem 
Herzschrittmacher eingehalten wird, um mögliche Störungen zu 
vermeiden.
•	Das Gerät kann hell aufleuchten oder blinken.
•	Einige Hörhilfen können durch Geräte beeinträchtigt werden.
•	Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät nach Möglichkeit nur bei Temperaturen 

zwischen 0 °C und 40 °C. Die Verwendung bei besonders 
niedrigen oder hohen Temperaturen kann zu Beschädigungen, 
Fehlfunktionen oder sogar zu einer Explosion führen.

Sicherheit im Straßenverkehr
Erkundigen Sie sich über die jeweils geltenden Gesetze und 
Bestimmungen zur Verwendung von Geräten in Fahrzeugen.

•	Benutzen Sie kein Handtelefon, wenn Sie während der Fahrt am 
Steuer sitzen.
•	Richten Sie Ihre ganze Aufmerksamkeit auf den Straßenverkehr.
•	Verlassen Sie die Straße und stellen Sie das Auto ab, bevor Sie 

das Gerät verwenden.
•	Elektromagnetische Strahlen können u.U. elektronische Systeme 

in Ihrem Fahrzeug stören, wie beispielsweise das Autoradio oder 
Sicherheitssysteme.
•	Falls Ihr Fahrzeug mit einem Airbag ausgestattet ist, achten Sie 

darauf, das Telefon nicht auf bzw. vor dem Airbag abzulegen 
und die Freisprecheinrichtung nicht in der Nähe des Airbags zu 
installieren. Andernfalls kann die Funktionsweise des Airbags 
beeinträchtigt werden, was zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann.
•	Wenn Sie Musik hören, während Sie unterwegs sind, stellen Sie 

sicher, dass die Lautstärke auf ein angemessenes Maß eingestellt 
ist, sodass Sie Ihre Umgebung wahrnehmen. Dies ist vor allem 
dann wichtig, wenn Sie sich in der Nähe einer Straße befinden.
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Vermeiden von Hörschäden
Um einer Schädigung des Gehörs vorzubeugen, sollten 
Sie nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher 
Lautstärke hören.

Übermäßige Lautstärke und übermäßiger Druck der 
Ohrhörer und Kopfhörer können zu Hörverlust führen.

Glasteile
Einige Teile Ihres Geräts bestehen aus Glas. Dieses Glas kann 
brechen, wenn Ihr Gerät auf eine harte Oberfläche fällt oder einem 
harten Stoß ausgesetzt wird. Sollte das Glas zerbrechen, berühren 
Sie es nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu entfernen. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät erst wieder, wenn das Glas von einem autorisierten 
Händler ersetzt wurde.

Sprenggebiete
Benutzen Sie das Telefon nicht in Sprenggebieten. Beachten Sie 

die Einschränkungen und befolgen Sie alle geltenden Vorschriften 
und Regeln.

Explosionsgefährdete Orte
•	Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Tankstellen.
•	Verwenden Sie das Telefon nicht in der Nähe von Kraftstoffen oder 

Chemikalien.
•	Transportieren und lagern Sie keine brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, 

Gase oder Explosivstoffe im selben Raum des Fahrzeugs, in dem 
sich auch Ihr Gerät oder Gerätezubehör befindet.

In Flugzeugen
In einem Flugzeug können Telefone zu Interferenzen führen.
•	Schalten Sie daher Ihr Gerät aus, bevor Sie in ein Flugzeug 

steigen.
•	Verwenden Sie es auch nicht während des Aufenthalts auf dem 

Flughafengelände, sofern dies nicht ausdrücklich vom Personal 
erlaubt wurde.
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Kinder
Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem sicheren Ort außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf. Es enthält Kleinteile, die verschluckt 
oder eingeatmet werden könnten.

Notrufe
Notrufe sind möglicherweise nicht in allen Mobilfunknetzen 
möglich. Verlassen Sie sich daher bei Notrufen nie ausschließlich 
auf Ihr Gerät. Weitere Informationen dazu erhalten Sie von Ihrem 
Dienstanbieter.

Hinweise zum Akku und zur Pflege des Akkus
•	Öffnen Sie nicht den Akku und schließen Sie ihn nicht kurz.
•	Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kontakte des Akkus sauber sind.
•	Tauschen Sie den Akku aus, wenn die Leistung nicht mehr 

zufriedenstellend ist. Ein Akku kann mehrere hundert Mal 
aufgeladen werden, bevor er ausgetauscht werden muss.
•	Setzen Sie das Ladegerät keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung oder 

hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (z. B. in einem Badezimmer) aus.

•	Bewahren Sie den Akku nicht in sehr heißen oder sehr kalten 
Räumen auf, da dies die Leistung beeinträchtigen kann.
•	Bei Austausch des Akkus mit einem ungeeigneten Akkutyp 

besteht Explosionsgefahr. Entsorgen Sie unbrauchbar gewordene 
Akkus gemäß den Anweisungen.
•	Wenn Sie den Akku ersetzen müssen, wenden Sie sich an einen 

autorisierten LG Electronics Service Point oder Händler in Ihrer 
Nähe.
•	Entfernen Sie das Ladegerät immer aus der Steckdose, wenn das 

Gerät voll aufgeladen ist. So vermeiden Sie, dass das Ladegerät 
unnötig Strom verbraucht.
•	Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine spitzen Gegenstände wie Tierzähne 

oder Nägel in Kontakt mit dem Akku kommen. Dies könnte ein 
Feuer verursachen.

Marken
•	Bluetooth® ist eine eingetragene Marke von Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
•	Wi-Fi® und das Wi-Fi-Logo sind eingetragene Marken der Wi-Fi 

Alliance.
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Information: Hinweis bezüglich Open-Source-
Software
Den in diesem Produkt enthaltenen Quellcode unter GPL, LGPL, 
MPL sowie weiteren Open-Source-Lizenzen können Sie unter 
http://opensource.lge.com herunterladen.
Neben dem Quellcode stehen dort noch alle Lizenzbedingungen, 
auf die verwiesen wird, Garantieausschlüsse sowie 
Urheberrechtshinweise zum Download bereit.
LG Electronics stellt Ihnen gegen eine Gebühr (für Distribution, 
Medien, Versand und Verwaltung) auch den Quellcode auf 
CD-ROM bereit. Wenden Sie sich per E-Mail an LG Electronics: 
opensource@lge.com. Dieses Angebot ist drei (3) Jahre ab 
Kaufdatum des Produkts gültig.

Informationen zu Bestimmungen  
(ID-Nummer der Bestimmung, E-Label etc.)
Einzelheiten zu Bestimmungen finden Sie unter Einstellungen > 
Allgemein > Regulierungen & Sicherheit auf Ihrem Telefon.

SO AKTUALISIEREN SIE IHR GERÄT
Zugriff auf die neuesten Firmwareversionen sowie neue 
Softwarefunktionen und -verbesserungen.
•	Wählen Sie auf Ihrem Gerät unter Einstellungen > Allgemein > 

Über das Telefon > Update-Center die Funktion Software Update.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
LG Electronics erklärt hiermit, dass das LG-M160 den wichtigsten 
Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter  
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Kontakt für Produktkonformität
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

http://opensource.lge.com


10

Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte
1	� Das durchgestrichene Symbol eines fahrbaren 

Abfallbehälters weist darauf hin, dass Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Produkte (WEEE) getrennt vom Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden müssen.

2	� Alte elektrische Produkte können gefährliche Substanzen 
enthalten, die eine korrekte Entsorgung dieser Altgeräte 
erforderlich machen, um schädliche Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. 
Ihre ausgedienten Geräte können wiederverwendbare 
Teile enthalten, mit denen möglicherweise andere 
Produkte repariert werden können, aber auch sonstige 
wertvolle Materialien enthalten, die zur Schonung knapper 
Ressourcen recycelt werden können.

3	� Sie können Ihr Gerät entweder in den Laden 
zurückbringen, in dem Sie das Produkt ursprünglich 
erworben haben, oder Sie kontaktieren Ihre 
Gemeindeabfallstelle für Informationen über die 
nächstgelegene autorisierte WEEE-Sammelstelle. Die 
aktuellsten Informationen für Ihr Land finden Sie unter 
www.lg.com/global/recycling

Entsorgen von alten Akkus
1	� Dieses Symbol kann mit den chemischen Symbolen für 

Quecksilber (Hg), Kadmium (Cd) oder Blei (Pb) kombiniert 
sein, wenn die Akkus mehr als 0,0005 % Quecksilber, 
0,002 % Kadmium oder 0,004 % Blei enthalten.

2	� Akkus müssen immer getrennt vom Hausmüll in 
staatlichen oder kommunalen Sammeleinrichtungen 
und entsprechend den geltenden Vorschriften entsorgt 
werden.

3	� Durch eine vorschriftsmäßige Entsorgung Ihrer alten 
Akkus können schädliche Auswirkungen auf Mensch, Tier 
und Umwelt vermieden werden.

4	� Ausführliche Informationen zur Entsorgung alter 
Akkus erhalten Sie bei den lokalen Behörden, der 
Entsorgungseinrichtung oder dem Fachhändler, bei dem 
Sie das Produkt erworben haben.
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Per accendere il dispositivo, tenere premuto il tasto  per qualche secondo.

Panoramica

Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito Web  
www.lg.com per visualizzare la guida l’utente.

ITALIANO
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Installazione della scheda SIM e della batteria

1 2 3

Usare sempre una scheda SIM originale fornita dall'operatore.
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Leggere le semplici indicazioni riportate di seguito. Il mancato 
rispetto di tali indicazioni può rivelarsi pericoloso o illegale.

Informazioni importanti sul dispositivo
•	Le applicazioni, i servizi, le illustrazioni e i contenuti del 

dispositivo possono variare in base alla zona, al provider di 
servizi, alla versione del software e del dispositivo e sono 
soggetti a modifica senza preavviso.

Esposizione all’energia elettromagnetica a 
radiofrequenze (RF)
Informazioni sull’esposizione alle onde radio e sulla SAR 
(Specific Absorption Rate) 
Questo dispositivo è stato progettato in conformità ai requisiti di 
sicurezza vigenti per l’esposizione alle onde radio. Tali requisiti 
si basano su precise indicazioni scientifiche che definiscono, tra 
l’altro, i margini di sicurezza necessari per salvaguardare tutte le 
persone, indipendentemente dall’età e dalle condizioni di salute.

•	Le indicazioni sull’esposizione alle onde radio fanno riferimento a 
un’unità di misura detta SAR, acronimo per Specific Absorption 
Rate. Le prove relative ai valori SAR sono state condotte 
mediante metodi standardizzati con il dispositivo in stato di 
trasmissione al massimo livello di alimentazione certificato, con 
qualsiasi banda di frequenza.
•	Anche se si possono riscontrare differenze tra i livelli SAR nei 

vari modelli di dispositivi portatili LG, questi sono comunque stati 
progettati con un’attenzione particolare alle normative vigenti 
sull’esposizione alle onde radio.
•	La commissione internazionale ICNIRP (International 

Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) raccomanda 
un limite SAR pari a 2 W/kg in media per dieci grammi di 
tessuto.
•	Il valore SAR più elevato registrato per questo modello per 

l’uso vicino all’orecchio è pari a 0,556 W/kg (10 g) e pari a 
1,270 W/kg (10 g) a contatto con il corpo.

Indicazioni per un uso sicuro ed efficiente
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•	Questo dispositivo è conforme alle direttive sull’esposizione 
alle radiofrequenze quando utilizzato nella normale posizione 
d’uso vicino all’orecchio o posizionato a una distanza di almeno 
5 mm dal corpo. Se una custodia, una clip per cintura o un altro 
sostegno vengono posizionati a stretto contatto con il corpo, 
tali accessori non devono contenere metallo ed è importante 
mantenere il dispositivo a una distanza di almeno 5 mm dal 
corpo. Il dispositivo richiede una connessione ottimale alla rete 
per poter trasmettere file di dati o messaggi. In alcuni casi, la 
trasmissione di file di dati o messaggi potrebbe essere ritardata 
fino a che tale connessione diventi disponibile. Le istruzioni 
relative alla separazione del dispositivo dal corpo devono essere 
rispettate fino alla fine della trasmissione.

Manutenzione e cura del prodotto
•	Usare sempre batterie, caricabatteria e accessori originali LG 

con questo modello di dispositivo. L’utilizzo di prodotti di terzi 
può risultare pericoloso e può invalidare qualsiasi approvazione o 
garanzia applicata al dispositivo.

•	Non smontare l’apparecchio. Se è necessaria una riparazione, 
rivolgersi presso un centro assistenza autorizzato LG.
•	La garanzia copre, a discrezione di LG, la sostituzione di parti o 

schede nuove o riconvertite, funzionalmente equivalenti.
•	Tenere lontano da apparecchiature elettriche quali TV, radio 

e PC.
•	Tenere lontano da fonti di calore quali termosifoni o fornelli.
•	Non lasciar cadere il dispositivo nè provocare urti.
•	Non sottoporre l’apparecchio a scosse, urti o vibrazioni.
•	Spegnere il dispositivo nelle aree in cui è specificamente 

richiesto. Ad esempio, non utilizzarlo all’interno di ospedali, 
in quanto potrebbe interferire con il funzionamento di 
apparecchiature mediche sensibili.
•	Non afferrare il dispositivo con le mani bagnate mentre è in 

carica. Ciò potrebbe provocare scosse elettriche o danneggiare 
seriamente il prodotto.
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•	Non ricaricare il telefono vicino a materiali infiammabili che 
potrebbero provocare incendi a causa del calore sviluppato dal 
dispositivo.
•	Usare un panno asciutto per la pulizia esterna del cellulare (non 

usare solventi come benzene, acquaragia o alcol).
•	Non caricare il dispositivo quando si trova su superfici morbide.
•	Il dispositivo dovrebbe essere caricato in un’area ben ventilata.
•	Non esporre l’apparecchio a fumo o polvere.
•	Tenere lontano il dispositivo da carte di credito o supporti 

magnetici per evitarne la smagnetizzazione.
•	Non toccare lo schermo con oggetti appuntiti per evitare di 

danneggiare il dispositivo.
•	Non esporre il dispositivo a umidità o a contatto con liquidi.
•	In caso di vetro rotto o scheggiato, non utilizzare il dispositivo, 

non toccare il vetro, né tentare di rimuoverlo o ripararlo. I danni 
al display in vetro dovuti ad abuso o utilizzo non corretto non 
sono coperti dalla garanzia.

•	Il dispositivo è un dispositivo elettronico che genera calore 
durante il normale funzionamento. Il contatto diretto e prolungato 
con la pelle e l’assenza di un’adeguata ventilazione possono 
provocare disagi e piccole bruciature. Pertanto, è necessario 
maneggiare con cura il dispositivo durante o subito dopo l’utilizzo.
•	Se il dispositivo si bagna, scollegarlo immediatamente e farlo 

asciugare completamente. Non tentare di accelerare il processo 
di asciugatura con una fonte di calore esterna, ad esempio un 
forno, un forno a microonde o un asciugacapelli.
•	Il liquido presente nel dispositivo bagnato potrebbe modificare 

il colore dell’etichetta del prodotto presente all’interno. I danni al 
dispositivo derivanti dall’esposizione ai liquidi non sono coperti 
da garanzia.

Funzionamento efficiente del dispositivo
•	Non utilizzare il telefono in prossimità di apparecchiature 

mediche senza autorizzazione. Consultare un medico 
per stabilire se l'uso del telefono possa interferire con il 
funzionamento dell'apparecchio medico.
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•	I produttori di pacemaker raccomandano una distanza minima 
di 15 cm da altri dispositivi e pacemaker per evitare possibili 
interferenze con quest'ultimo.
•	Il dispositivo potrebbe produrre una luce forte o lampeggiante.
•	Il dispositivo potrebbe interferire con alcuni tipi di apparecchi 

acustici.
•	Utilizzare il dispositivo a una temperatura compresa tra 

0 ºC e 40 ºC, se possibile. L’esposizione del dispositivo a 
temperature estremamente alte o basse può causare danni, 
malfunzionamenti o perfino esplosioni.

Sicurezza in automobile
Verificare le leggi e le normative che riguardano l’utilizzo dei 
dispositivi quando si guida.
•	Non utilizzare il dispositivo in modalità manuale durante la guida.
•	Prestare la massima attenzione alla guida.
•	Se le condizioni di guida lo richiedono, accostare e parcheggiare 

prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.

•	L’energia RF può influire sul sistema elettronico del veicolo, ad 
esempio sullo stereo o sulle apparecchiature di sicurezza.
•	Se il veicolo è dotato di airbag, non collocarvi accanto oggetti 

come apparecchi wireless portatili o installati per evitare lesioni 
gravi causate dall’errato funzionamento dell’air bag.
•	Durante l’ascolto della musica tramite il cellulare, assicurarsi che 

il volume sia ragionevolmente basso da consentire il rilevamento 
dei rumori circostanti. Ciò è particolarmente importante in 
prossimità di strade.

Come evitare danni all’udito

Per evitare eventuali danni all’udito, non ascoltare 
audio ad alto volume per lunghi periodi.

L’utilizzo di auricolari e cuffie a volume troppo elevato 
può causare la perdita dell’udito.
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Parti in vetro
Alcune parti del dispositivo sono in vetro. Se il dispositivo cade 
su una superficie rigida o subisce un forte impatto, il vetro può 
rompersi. Se ciò accade, non toccare o tentare di rimuovere il 
vetro. Non utilizzare il dispositivo finché il vetro non viene sostituito 
da un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

Aree a rischio di esplosione
Non utilizzare il dispositivo in aree dove sono in atto operazioni di 
detonazione. Rispettare le restrizioni e osservare tutte le norme o i 
regolamenti al riguardo.

Atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive
•	Non utilizzare il dispositivo in prossimità di stazioni di servizio.
•	Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in prossimità di combustibili o 

prodotti chimici.
•	Non trasportare né conservare sostanze esplosive, liquidi o 

gas infiammabili all’interno dell’autovettura in cui si trovano il 
dispositivo o i relativi accessori.

A bordo di aeromobili
L’uso di dispositivi portatili può causare delle interferenze al velivolo.
•	Spegnere il dispositivo prima di imbarcarsi su qualsiasi 

aeromobile.
•	Utilizzarlo a terra (prima o dopo il decollo) solo con il permesso 

dell’equipaggio.

Bambini
Conservare il dispositivo in un posto sicuro, lontano dalla portata 
dei bambini. L’apparecchio è composto da parti smontabili 
di piccole dimensioni che, se ingerite, possono provocare 
soffocamento.

Chiamate di emergenza
Le chiamate di emergenza potrebbero non essere disponibili su 
tutte le reti cellulari. Pertanto, si consiglia di non affidarsi solo al 
dispositivo per eventuali chiamate di emergenza. Contattare il 
fornitore di servizi locale per conoscere la disponibilità dei servizi 
di emergenza nel proprio paese.
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Manutenzione e informazioni sulle batterie
•	Non smontare né cortocircuitare la batteria.
•	Tenere puliti i contatti metallici della batteria.
•	Sostituire la batteria quando le prestazioni non sono più 

accettabili. La batteria può essere ricaricata centinaia di volte 
prima che sia necessario sostituirla.
•	Non esporre il caricabatterie alla luce solare diretta e non 

utilizzarlo in ambienti particolarmente umidi, ad esempio nel 
bagno.
•	Evitare di lasciare il dispositivo in luoghi con temperature 

eccessivamente basse o elevate per non comprometterne le 
prestazioni.
•	L’uso di un tipo di batteria errato può comportare il rischio di 

esplosioni. Attenersi alle istruzioni per lo smaltimento delle 
batterie usate.

•	Se è necessario sostituire la batteria, recarsi con il prodotto al 
centro di assistenza o al punto vendita autorizzato LG Electronics 
di zona.
•	Quando il dispositivo è completamente carico, scollegare 

sempre il caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente per evitare 
consumi energetici non necessari.
•	Assicurarsi che la batteria non venga a contatto con oggetti 

affilati come ad esempio, forbici, denti o unghie di animali. Ciò 
potrebbe causare incendi.

Marchi registrati
•	Bluetooth® è un marchio registrato di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. nel 

mondo.
•	Wi-Fi® e il logo Wi-Fi sono marchi registrati di Wi-Fi Alliance.
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Informazioni avviso software Open Source
Per ottenere il codice sorgente contenuto in questo prodotto 
secondo quanto consentito dalle licenze GPL, LGPL, MPL e altre 
licenze Open Source, visitare http://opensource.lge.com.
In aggiunta al codice sorgente, sono disponibili per il download 
tutti i termini di licenza, le esclusioni di responsabilità e le relative 
note di copyright.
LG Electronics fornisce anche il codice Open Source su CD-ROM 
a fronte del pagamento di una cifra a copertura dei costi che 
tale distribuzione comporta (come il costo del supporto, di 
spedizione e gestione) in seguito a richiesta inviata via e-mail a: 
opensource@lge.com. Questa offerta è valida per tre (3) anni a 
partire dalla data di acquisto del prodotto.

Informazioni sulle normative  
(Numero ID normativa, etichetta digitale ecc.)
Per ulteriori informazioni sulle normative, andare a Impostazioni > 
Generali > Normative & Sicurezza sul telefono.

COME AGGIORNARE IL DISPOSITIVO
Accesso alle ultime versioni firmware, le nuove funzioni software 
e miglioramenti.
•	Selezionare l’aggiornamento software dal menu delle 

impostazioni sul dispositivo.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Con il presente documento, LG Electronics dichiara che il prodotto 
LG-M160 è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
della Direttiva 2014/53/EU. 
Una copia della Dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile 
all’indirizzo http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Contattare l’ufficio relativo alla conformità del 
prodotto
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

http://opensource.lge.com
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Smaltimento delle apparecchiature obsolete
1	� Tutte le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, contrassegnate da questo 

simbolo (“bidone della spazzatura barrato da una croce”), devono essere 
raccolte e smaltite separatamente rispetto agli altri rifiuti urbani misti mediante 
impianti di raccolta specifici installati da enti pubblici o dalle autorità locali. Si 
ricorda che gli utenti finali domestici possono consegnare gratuitamente le 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche a fine vita presso il punto vendita 
all’atto dell’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente. Gli utenti 
finali domestici possono inoltre consegnare gratuitamente apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche di piccolissime dimensioni (non eccedenti i 25 cm) 
a fine vita direttamente presso un punto vendita a ciò abilitato, senza obbligo 
di acquistare una apparecchiatura nuova di tipo equivalente. Si prega di 
informarsi previamente presso il punto vendita prescelto circa tale ultima 
modalità di conferimento dell’apparecchiatura a fine vita.

2	� Il corretto smaltimento dell’unità obsoleta contribuisce a prevenire possibili 
conseguenze negative sulla salute degli individui e sull’ambiente. Una gestione 
responsabile del fine vita delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
da parte degli utenti contribuisce al riutilizzo, al riciclaggio ed al recupero 
sostenibile dei prodotti obsoleti e dei relativi materiali.

3	� Per informazioni più dettagliate sullo smaltimento delle apparecchiature 
obsolete, contattare l’ufficio del comune di residenza, il servizio di 
smaltimento rifiuti o il punto vendita in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto. 
(www.lg.com/global/recycling)

Smaltimento delle batterie/accumulatori
1	� Questo simbolo potrebbe essere associato ai simboli chimici del mercurio 

(Hg), cadmio (Cd) o piombo (Pb) se la batteria contiene più di 0,0005% di 
mercurio, 0,002% di cadmio o 0,004% di piombo.

2	� Tutte le batterie e gli accumulatori devono essere smaltiti separatamente 
rispetto alla raccolta differenziata municipale, mediante impianti di raccolta 
specifici designati dal governo o dalle autorità locali.

3	� Il corretto smaltimento di batterie e accumulatori obsoleti contribuisce a 
prevenire possibili conseguenze negative sull’ambiente, sulla salute degli 
individui e su tutte le altre specie viventi.

4	� Per informazioni più dettagliate sullo smaltimento di batterie e accumulatori 
obsoleti, contattare l’ufficio del comune di residenza, il servizio di smaltimento 
rifiuti o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.
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Als u het toestel wilt aanzetten, houdt u  enkele seconden ingedrukt.

Overzicht

Ga naar www.lg.com om de gebruikersgids te 
bekijken voor meer informatie.

NEDERLANDS
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SIM kaart en batterij installeren

1 2 3

Gebruik altijd een door de operator meegeleverde oorspronkelijke SIM kaart.
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Lees deze eenvoudige richtlijnen door. Deze richtlijnen moeten 
worden gevolgd.

Belangrijke informatie over het toestel
•	De apparaatapps, services, afbeeldingen en inhoud kunnen 

variëren afhankelijk van het gebied, de serviceprovider, 
softwareversie en uw toestel, en kunnen zonder kennisgeving 
worden gewijzigd.

Blootstelling aan radiogolven
Informatie over blootstelling aan radiogolven en SAR 
(Specific Absorption Rate).
Dit apparaat is ontwikkeld met het oog op naleving van de geldende 
veiligheidsvoorschriften voor blootstelling aan radiogolven. Deze 
voorschriften worden gebaseerd op wetenschappelijke richtlijnen 
waarin veiligheidsmarges zijn ingebouwd om de veiligheid van 
alle personen te kunnen waarborgen, ongeacht de leeftijd of 
gezondheidstoestand.

•	De richtlijnen voor blootstelling aan radiogolven hanteren de 
maateenheid SAR (Specific Absorption Rate). Bij tests voor SAR 
worden de standaardmethoden gebruikt, waarbij het apparaat 
in alle gemeten frequentiebanden het hoogst toegestane 
energieniveau gebruikt.
•	Hoewel de verschillende apparaatmodellen van LG kunnen 

opereren op onderling verschillende SAR-niveaus, zijn ze allemaal 
zodanig ontwikkeld dat naleving van de geldende richtlijnen wordt 
gewaarborgd.
•	De SAR-limiet die wordt aanbevolen door de ICNIRP (International 

Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) bedraagt 
2 W/kg evenredig verdeeld over tien gram lichaamsweefsel.
•	De hoogst geteste SAR-waarde voor dit model voor gebruik op 

het oor is 0,556 W/kg (10 g) en voor gebruik op het lichaam 
1,270 W/kg (10 g).
•	Dit apparaat voldoet aan de richtlijnen voor blootstelling aan 

RF-signalen wanneer het op normale wijze tegen het oor wordt 
gehouden of wanneer het zich op een afstand van minimaal 

Richtlijnen voor veilig en efficiënt gebruik
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5 mm van het lichaam bevindt. Wanneer het apparaat in een 
draagtasje, riemclip of houder op het lichaam wordt gedragen, 
mogen deze hulpmiddelen geen metaal bevatten en moet het 
product zich op een afstand van minimaal 5 mm van het lichaam 
bevinden. Voor het overbrengen van databestanden of berichten 
moet dit apparaat kunnen beschikken over een goede verbinding 
met het netwerk. In sommige gevallen kan het overbrengen 
van databestanden of berichten vertraging oplopen tot een 
dergelijke verbinding beschikbaar is. Houd u aan de bovenstaande 
afstandsrichtlijnen tot de gegevensoverdracht is voltooid.

Onderhoud van het product
•	Gebruik altijd batterijen, laders en accessoires van LG die voor 

gebruik bij dit type apparaat zijn goedgekeurd. Het gebruik van 
andere typen batterijen kan gevaarlijk zijn en kan ertoe leiden dat 
de garantie van het apparaat vervalt.
•	Demonteer het apparaat niet. Laat eventuele noodzakelijke 

reparaties uitvoeren door een gekwalificeerd onderhoudstechnicus.
•	Reparaties die na beoordeling van LG onder de garantie vallen, 

omvatten mogelijk vervangende onderdelen of kaarten die ofwel 
nieuw ofwel gereviseerd zijn, op voorwaarde dat deze onderdelen 
of kaarten een gelijkwaardige werking hebben als de onderdelen 
die worden vervangen.
•	Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van elektrische apparaten zoals 

tv’s, radio’s en pc’s.
•	Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals 

radiatoren en kookplaten.
•	Laat het apparaat niet vallen en voorkom dat u er tegenaan stoot.
•	Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan mechanische trillingen of 

schokken.
•	Schakel het apparaat uit wanneer dit door de speciale 

voorschriften wordt vereist. Gebruik het apparaat bijvoorbeeld niet 
in ziekenhuizen, aangezien het gevoelige medische apparatuur 
kan storen.
•	Houd het apparaat niet met natte handen vast tijdens het opladen. 

Hierdoor zou u een elektrische schok kunnen krijgen en het 
apparaat zou ernstig beschadigd kunnen raken.
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•	Laad een telefoon niet op in de buurt van brandbare materialen. 
De telefoon kan heet worden, waardoor brand kan ontstaan.
•	Gebruik een droge doek om het toestel aan de buitenzijde te 

reinigen (gebruik geen oplosmiddelen zoals benzeen, verdunners 
of alcohol).
•	Laad het apparaat niet op wanneer dit zich op zachte stoffering 

bevindt.
•	Laad het apparaat op in een ruimte die goed geventileerd is.
•	Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan extreme omstandigheden met 

rook en stof.
•	Bewaar het apparaat niet in de buurt van creditcards, 

vervoerstickets en dergelijke, omdat het de informatie op de 
magnetische strip kan beïnvloeden.
•	Tik niet op het scherm met een scherp voorwerp, om 

beschadiging van het apparaat te voorkomen.
•	Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan vloeistoffen of vocht.
•	Gebruik nooit gebroken, gesplinterd of gebarsten glas, raak het 

niet aan en probeer het niet te verwijderen of te repareren. Schade 

aan het glazen weergavescherm ten gevolge van verwaarlozing of 
verkeerd gebruik wordt niet door de garantie gedekt.
•	Uw apparaat is een elektronisch apparaat dat tijdens normaal 

gebruik warm wordt. Langdurig direct contact met de huid 
zonder voldoende ventilatie leidt mogelijk tot ongemak of kleine 
brandwonden. Wees daarom voorzichtig tijdens en vlak na het 
gebruik van uw apparaat.
•	Als uw apparaat nat is geworden, koppelt u dit dan onmiddellijk 

los en laat u het volledig opdrogen. Probeer het apparaat niet 
sneller op te drogen met behulp van een externe hittebron, zoals 
een oven, magnetron of föhn.
•	Door het vocht in uw natte apparaat verandert de kleur van het 

productlabel binnen in uw apparaat. Schade aan het apparaat ten 
gevolge van blootstelling aan vloeistof wordt niet door de garantie 
gedekt.

Efficiënte bediening van het apparaat
•	Vraag eerst toestemming voordat u uw telefoon in de buurt van 

medische apparatuur gebruikt. Ga bij uw arts na of uw telefoon 
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storing van uw medische apparatuur kan veroorzaken.
•	Fabrikanten van pacemakers raden een minimale afstand van 

15 cm aan tussen andere apparaten en een pacemaker om 
mogelijke storing van de pacemaker te voorkomen.
•	Dit apparaat kan een fel of knipperend licht produceren.
•	Sommige hoortoestellen zijn gevoelig voor storing door apparaten.
•	Gebruik uw apparaat bij temperaturen tussen 0 ºC en 40 ºC, 

indien mogelijk. Het blootstellen van het apparaat aan extreem 
lage of hoge temperaturen kan leiden tot schade, storingen of 
zelfs explosies.

Veiligheid onderweg
Stel uzelf op de hoogte van de wetten en voorschriften voor het 
gebruik van apparaten in de gebieden waar u rijdt.
•	Gebruik tijdens het rijden geen handheldapparaat.
•	Concentreer u op het rijden.
•	Ga van de weg af en parkeer voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

•	RF-energie kan bepaalde elektronische systemen in de auto 
ontregelen, zoals stereo-apparatuur en veiligheidsfuncties.
•	Als uw auto is voorzien van een airbag, mag u deze niet door 

geïnstalleerde of draagbare, draadloze apparatuur blokkeren. Als 
u dit wel doet, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de airbag niet of niet goed 
functioneert met mogelijk ernstige verwondingen tot gevolg.
•	Zet het volume niet te hoog als u buitenshuis naar muziek luistert, 

zodat u de geluiden uit uw omgeving nog kunt horen. Dit is vooral 
belangrijk in het verkeer.

Voorkom gehoorbeschadiging

Vermijd lang muziek luisteren op hoge geluidsniveaus 
om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen.

Hoge geluidsniveaus en overmatige druk van uw 
oordopjes en hoofdtelefoon kunnen leiden tot 
gehoorverlies.
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Onderdelen van glas
Bepaalde onderdelen van uw telefoon zijn van glas. Dit glas kan 
breken als u de telefoon op een hard oppervlak laat vallen of als het 
een harde klap krijgt. Raak gebroken glas niet aan en probeer het 
niet te verwijderen. Gebruik de telefoon niet totdat het glas door een 
erkende serviceprovider is vervangen.

Explosiewerkzaamheden
Gebruik het apparaat niet in een omgeving waar met explosieve 
materialen wordt gewerkt. Neem beperkende maatregelen in acht en 
houd u aan regels en voorschriften.

Explosiegevaar
•	Gebruik uw apparaat niet bij tankstations.
•	Gebruik de telefoon niet in de buurt van brandstoffen en 

chemicaliën.
•	Vervoer geen brandbare gassen, vloeistoffen en explosieven en sla 

deze ook niet op in dezelfde ruimte van een voertuig waarin zich 
ook uw apparaat of accessoires bevinden.

In vliegtuigen
Draadloze apparaten kunnen storingen veroorzaken in vliegtuigen.
•	Schakel uw apparaat uit voordat u aan boord van een vliegtuig 

gaat.
•	Gebruik het toestel niet op het terrein van de luchthaven zonder 

toestemming van de bemanning.

Kinderen
Bewaar het apparaat op een veilige plek, buiten het bereik van 
kleine kinderen. Het apparaat bevat kleine onderdelen die, indien 
losgemaakt, verstikking kunnen veroorzaken.

Noodoproepen
Noodoproepen zijn mogelijk niet via alle mobiele netwerken 
beschikbaar. U dient daarom voor noodoproepen nooit volledig 
afhankelijk te zijn van uw apparaat. Vraag dit na bij uw plaatselijke 
serviceprovider.
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Batterij en onderhoud
•	Demonteer de batterij niet en voorkom kortsluiting.
•	Houd de metalen contactpunten van de batterij schoon.
•	Vervang de batterij wanneer deze niet meer voldoende presteert. 

De batterij kan honderden keren worden opgeladen, voordat deze 
moet worden vervangen.
•	Stel de batterijlader niet bloot aan direct zonlicht en gebruik deze 

niet in vochtige ruimten zoals een badkamer.
•	Bewaar het apparaat niet in erg warme of koude ruimten; dat kan 

ten koste gaan van de prestaties van de batterij.
•	Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een 

batterij van een verkeerd type. Verwijder de gebruikte batterijen 
volgens de instructies.
•	Als de batterij moet worden vervangen, kunt u dit laten doen bij 

het dichtstbijzijnde erkende LG Electronics-servicepunt of de 
dichtstbijzijnde dealer van LG Electronics.

•	Haal altijd de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact als de 
batterij van het apparaat volledig is opgeladen, zodat u voorkomt 
dat de oplader onnodig energie verbruikt.
•	Zorg dat er geen scherpe voorwerpen zoals tanden en nagels 

van huisdieren in contact komen met de batterij. Dit kan brand 
veroorzaken.

Handelsmerken
•	Bluetooth® is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Bluetooth SIG, 

Inc. wereldwijd.
•	Wi-Fi® en het Wi-Fi-logo zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van 

de Wi-Fi Alliance.
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Informatiebericht over Open Source-software
Ga naar http://opensource.lge.com om de broncode onder GPL, 
LGPL, MPL en andere licenties voor open sources in dit product te 
achterhalen.
Naast de broncode zijn alle licentievoorwaarden, beperkingen 
van garantie en auteursrechtaanduidingen beschikbaar om te 
downloaden.
LG Electronics verleent u de open source-code op cd-rom 
tegen een vergoeding die de kosten van een dergelijke levering 
dekt, zoals de kosten van de media, de verzending en de 
verwerking. Een dergelijk verzoek kunt u per e-mail richten aan: 
opensource@lge.com. Dit aanbod is drie (3) jaar geldig vanaf de 
dag van aankoop van het product.

Regelgeving en veiligheid  
(ID-nummer van regelgeving, E-labels, enz.)
Ga voor meer informatie over wetgeving naar Instellingen > 
Algemeen > Regelgeving & veiligheid.

UW APPARAAT BIJWERKEN
Toegang tot de meest recente firmware releases, nieuwe 
softwarefuncties en verbeteringen.
•	Selecteer de software-update in het instellingenmenu op uw 

apparaat.

VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Hierbij verklaart LG Electronics dat dit LG-M160-product voldoet 
aan de belangrijkste voorschriften en andere relevante bepalingen 
van richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
U vindt een kopie van de verklaring van overeenstemming op  
http://www.lg.com/global/declaration

Contactpunt voor naleving regelgeving
LG Electronics European Shared Service Center B.V.
Krijgsman 1, 1186 DM Amstelveen, The Netherlands

http://opensource.lge.com
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Verwijdering van uw oude apparaat
1	� Dit symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak geeft aan 

dat afgedankte elektrische en elektronische producten 
(WEEE) afzonderlijk van het huishoudelijke afval 
moeten worden verwijderd.

2	� Oude elektrische producten kunnen gevaarlijke 
stoffen bevatten, dus een juiste verwijdering van 
uw oude apparaat helpt bij het voorkomen van 
mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
volksgezondheid. Uw oude apparaat kan herbruikbare 
onderdelen bevatten die gebruikt zouden kunnen 
worden voor het repareren van andere producten, 
en andere waardevolle materialen die kunnen 
worden gerecycleerd voor het behoud van beperkte 
grondstoffen.

3	� U kunt uw apparaat meenemen naar de winkel waar u 
het product hebt gekocht, of u kunt contact opnemen 
met uw plaatselijke afvalinstantie voor de gegevens van 
uw dichtstbijzijnde geautoriseerde WEEE-verzamelpunt. 
Voor de meest geactualiseerde informatie voor uw land 
wordt verwezen naar www.lg.com/global/recycling

Batterijen wegdoen
1	� Dit symbool kan worden gebruikt in combinatie met 

chemische symbolen voor kwik (Hg), cadmium (Cd) 
of lood (Pb) als de accu meer dan 0,0005% kwik, 
0,002% cadmium of 0,004% lood bevat.

2	� Alle batterijen/accu's mogen niet worden meegegeven 
met het huishoudelijk afval, maar moeten worden 
ingeleverd bij speciale inzamelingspunten die door de 
lokale of landelijke overheid zijn aangewezen.

3	� De correcte verwijdering van uw oude batterijen/
accu's helpt negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
gezondheid van mens en dier voorkomen.

4	� Wilt u meer informatie over de verwijdering van uw 
oude batterijen/accu's? Neem dan contact op met 
de plaatselijke autoriteiten, de afvalophaaldienst of de 
winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.










